Longevity at 65 for future pensioners:

Men 25.2 25.3 25.4 25.1

Women 28.0 28.0 27.9 27.2

 % % % %

Rate of CPI inflation  2.10 2.20 2.20 2.20

Rate of increase in salaries 3.85 3.95 4.20 4.50

Rate of increase in pensions 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.50

Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 3.40 3.80 3.30 4.40

Proportion of employees opting to take a commuted lump
sum

50 50 n/a* n/a*

*Information regarding the proportion of police officers opting to take a commuted lump sum is not provided
by the actuary.

Page 54 of 62

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the
above table. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
in the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the
assumption analysed changes while other assumptions remain constant. It is noted that some assumptions
are interrelated.
The estimations in this analysis are completed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method.

Local Government Pension
Scheme Chief Constable

  Impact on the defined benefit
obligation in the scheme

Sensitivity analysis  £000’s £000 £000

Adjustment to the discount rate  +0.1% 0% -0.1%
 Present value of total obligation 695,590 710,483 725,710
 Projected service cost 20,387 20,823 21,269

Adjustment to 1% p.a. short
term salary increase

  No change Further 4 years

 Present value of total obligation  710,483 681,347

 Projected service cost  20,823 20,525

Adjustments to pension
increases and deferred
valuations

 +0.1% 0% -0.1%

 Present value of total obligation 724,127 710,483 697,144
 Projected service cost 21,266 20,823 20,389

Adjustment to life expectancy
assumptions

 + 1 year No change - 1 year

 Present value of total obligation 731,830 710,483 697,144
 Projected service cost 21,354 20,823 20,305

Police Pension Scheme Impact on the defined benefit obligation in the
scheme

 Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

 £000’s £000’s

Longevity (increase or decrease of 1 year) 128,600 128,600
Rate of increase in pensions / deferred revaluation (increase or decrease by
0.5%)

490,100 (490,100)

Rate of increase in salaries (increase or decrease by 0.5%) 76,500 (76,500)
Rate of discounting scheme liability (increase or decrease by 0.5%) (643,100) 643,100

The police pension scheme has no assets to cover its liabilities.  Assets in the West Midlands Metropolitan
Authorities Pension Fund relating to the Chief Constable are valued at fair value, (the bid price of investments
held), totalling £485.2m for the fund as a whole at 31 March 2016 (£471.7m at 31 March 2015).  The Fund
assets consist of the following categories by proportion of the total assets of the Fund:

Page 55 of 62

   Fair value of assets held

   31 March 2015

31 March 2016

Asset category Sub category Quoted Y or N £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents Cash instruments and accounts Y 19,291 0